

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

WRIT PETITION NO: 33823 OF 2025

Between:

B.Samatha, W/o Venkat Rao

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by the Secretary (L and E), Ministry of Labour and Employment, Shram Shakti Bhavan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi - 110 001.
2. The Director General, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Head Quarters Office, Panch Deep Bhavan, CIG Marg, New Delhi - 110 002.
3. Dean/Medical Superintendent, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanathnagar, Hyderabad-500 038.
4. The Regional Director, Regional Office, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Ministry of Labour and Employment, 5-9-23, Hill Fort Road, Adarshnagar, Hyderabad - 500063.
5. Deputy Director, Regional Office, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Ministry of Labour and Employment, 5-9-23, Hill Fort Road, Adarshnagar, Hyderabad - 500063.
6. Assistant Director, Regional Office, ESIC Medical College and Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-500 038.
7. Altaf Basha, S/o Not known, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38.
8. Mahesh Tallapally, S/o Not known, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI K. RAM MURTHY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or Direction or Order, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of

Certiorari to call for the records pertains to the order in OA. No. 021/0662/2022, dated 11/03/2024 and subsequent order in Review Application No. 18 of 2024 in OA. No. 662 of 2022, dated 07/06/2024 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench by declaring the same as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violation of Article 14, 16 and 309 of constitution of India and quash the same consequently direct the 6th respondent to place name of the applicant in Serial No.1 in the seniority list as per the ESIC service rules in vogue with all consequential benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K. RAM MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI G. VENKATESHWARLU, Standing Counsel for Employees State Insurance Corporation, appears for Respondents no. 2 to 6 directed issue of notice to the unofficial respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Altaf Basha, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38.
2. Mahesh Tallapally, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Sri K. Ram Murthy, learned counsel appears for petitioner.

Sri G. Venkateshwarlu, learned Standing Counsel for Employees' State Insurance Corporation, appears for respondent Nos.2 to 6.

Issue notice on the unofficial respondents.

Personal notice should also be effected.

List after four (4) weeks.

**SD/-MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Altaf Basha, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38.
2. Mahesh Tallapally, Aged 39 Years, Occ. OT Assistant, ESIC Medical College Hospital, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad-38.
(Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI K. RAM MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

**HC, J
&
GMM, J**

DATED: 01/12/2025

LIST AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.33823 of 2025